Public Document Pack

° Civic Centre,

Arnot Hill Park,

e lng Arnold,
Nottingh hi

Borough Council oting I\? (r3n58 6{%

Agenda

Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Date: Monday 30 September 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact:
Helen Lee

Democratic Services Officer

0115901 3894

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio
or another format.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Membership

Chair
Vice-Chair

Councillor Liz Clunie

Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Michael Boyle
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Rachael Ellis
Councillor Andrew Ellwood
Councillor Mike Hope
Councillor Simon Murray
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Martin Smith
Councillor Sam Smith
Councillor Jennifer Thomas



10

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15
July 2019.

Declaration of Interests.

Housing Needs and Homelessness

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

Council Plan 2019/20: Overview of Quarter 1

Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/2019

Report of the Democratic Services Officer

Scrutiny Work Programme
Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.

Page

11-35

37 - 52

53 - 58

59 -71

73



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 15 July 2019

Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair)

Present: Councillor Paul Feeney Councillor Simon Murray
Councillor Michael Boyle Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Jim Creamer Councillor Martin Smith
Councillor Rachael Ellis Councillor Sam Smith
Councillor Mike Hope Councillor Jennifer Thomas

Absent: Councillor Sandra Barnes and Councillor Andrew

Ellwood
Officers in Attendance: M Hill and H Lee
47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sandra Barnes.

48 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2019.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.

49 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
None.
50 COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 4 AND YEAR

END PERFORMANCE

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance presented a report
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting informing the
committee about the position against improvement Actions and
Performance indicators in the 2018/2019 Gedling Plan at the end of
2018/19.

The report informed Members about the status of the indicators and
actions at year end and a presentation provided additional information.

Page 5



A range of mechanisms are used to find out how the authority is
performing including consultation with the public, customer complaints
and compliments, benchmarking and financial appraisal.

Examples of particularly positive performance from leisure were
highlighted including the increase in attendance at the Bonington
Theatre and the rise in the number of children attending swimming
lessons. Other areas of positive performance were also discussed
including 94.3% of calls to the contact centre answered against a target
of 90%, the improvement in the length of time to process planning
applications and the reduction in residual household waste.

It was explained that whilst overall performance was good there are still
concerns and challenges relating to:

e Levels of crime, anti-social behaviour has exceeded target

e The average length of time in temporary accommodation was
higher than the target of 8 weeks at 11.1 weeks

e Provision of new and affordable homes was below target with 50
affordable homes delivered out of 286 additional homes

e Business support and apprenticeships was below target.

Members asked for clarification regarding the setting of targets and were
informed how targets are identified by service managers, and that they
are also considered by the Senior Leadership Team to ensure that they
are challenging.

The target for attendance for the Bonington Theatre of 28,000 was
identified as insufficient as numbers have increased from 37,297 to
55,552. Members asked for further information regarding why the target
was set so low and how attendances have increase far in excess of the
target.

During discussion members raised concerns about a number of issues
and asked for additional information relating to:

The number of fly tipping prosecutions

The number of visits to the Carlton Contact Centre

The availability of temporary accommodation

The shortfall in the number of additional homes provided. The
number of planning applications approved for new housing and
the failure of developers to deliver. How are targets for this set
and what is being done to encourage developers to build

RESOLVED to:
e Thank Mike Hill for his presentation

e Note the progress against Actions and Performance Indictors in
the 2018/19 Gedling

Page 6



51

e Request additional information relating to:

How the target for the Bonington Theatre was established
The number of fly tipping prosecutions

The number of visits to the Carlton Contact Centre

The availability of temporary accommodation

The shortfall in the number of additional homes provided.

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2018/19

Members discussed the Wellbeing of Young People review and decided
that as there were only two members of the working group still on the
committee to conclude this work and terminate the working group. The
evidence gathered and the draft conclusions would be made available to
the Portfolio Holder for Young People and Equalities, the former chair of
the working group, to use in her new role.

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020

Members agreed that the programme of Portfolio Holder attendance
should continue.

It was decided that when inviting Portfolio Holders that rather than
concentrating on what has happened in the past that information about
what they would like to achieve in the future would be requested. It was
agreed that Councillor McCrossen, Portfolio Holder for Young People
and Equalities would be invited to the next committee to discuss her
hopes and expectations of the new role and what she would like to
achieve.

After discussion it was decided that working groups would be set up to:

e Develop an executive — scrutiny protocol which will define the
relationship between the Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

e Examine what initiatives are being taken to support economic
growth in the borough. The focus, and what the review hopes to
achieve, will be identified at the first meeting of the working group
when a project plan will be developed.

Membership for these reviews will be requested from members of the
committee and the wider Council membership.

Concerns regarding housing and homelessness were discussed as a
possible area for examination. Prior to a working group being

Page 7



established it was agreed that an officer would be invited to the next
committee to supply members with initial information.

RESOLVED to:

e Conclude the Wellbeing of Young People review and forward the
findings to the Portfolio Holder for Young People and Equalities

e Continue the programme of Portfolio Holder attendance
e Establish working groups to

a. Develop an executive- scrutiny protocol

b. Examine economic development in the borough

e Request additional information relating to housing and
homelessness.

52 REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.
Members considered a report, which had been circulated in advance of
the meeting, which included information on items referred to the chair as
required by the Constitution.

53 ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.

None.

The meeting finished at 6.45 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 4

Gedling #

Borough Council

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Subject: Housing Needs and Homelessness
Date: 30t September 2019
Author: Democratic Services Officer

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To introduce Duncan Adamson, Service Manager, Revenues and Welfare
Support who is attending the Committee to inform Members about a range of
issues relating homelessness and the availability of temporary accommodation.

BACKGROUND

At the July Committee members discussed the possibility of establishing a
working group to examine a range of concerns relating to homelessness and the
availability of accommodation. Prior to establishing a working group it was
agreed that the committee would receive information about the issues involved,
including how Gedling Borough supports families and individuals threatened by
homelessness, assistance available should they lose their home and the
availability of temporary accommodation.

2. RECOMMENDATION
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

o Consider, ask questions and comment on the information provided.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Gedling #

Borough Council

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Subject: Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
Date: 30t September 2019
Author: Democratic Services Officer

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

I.  To consider the areas of responsibility of Councillor Wheeler, Portfolio Holder
for Health, Housing and Wellbeing as part of the programme of holding the
Executive to account.

II.  To consider areas for discussion when David Ellis, Portfolio Holder for Public
Protection attends the committee on the 11t November.

2. BACKGROUND

At the 15" July 2019 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to
continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and relevant
officers, at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio for
examination, would be identified, and questions for the Portfolio Holder
submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put
forward at the meeting itself.

Non-executive Members would also invited to submit questions for the
Portfolio Holder.

3. 2018/2019 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOILIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE

3.1 Councillor Wheeler is attending the committee to give members the
opportunity to examine areas of responsibility in his portfolio which includes:

e Leisure Centres and Sports Development, including lead for sport and
physical activity

Page 11



e Health promotion and development
e Bonington Theatre

e Homelessness and housing needs
e Council housing development

e Housing and council tax benefits

e Liaison with Public Health and Clinical Commissioning Group.

A customised report detailing performance outcomes for Q1 for the above
Portfolio is attached at Appendix 1.

3.2 Questions and areas for discussion received in advance of the
committee.

Temporary accommodation, how are things going in Quarter 2, is there
any improvement in availability?

e An update on the Council owned housing company, as presumably this
would improve our ability to provide permanent housing?

e Q2 is there any feel for how the leisure centre and Bonington Theatre
visits are going? These had both fallen in Q1, so is there a genuine
need for concern?

e DNA membership is falling: is this an area for concern?

e Housing benefit claims; is the fall in Q1 just a blip?

4. FUTURE PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE

Councillor David Ellis, Portfolio Holder for Public Protection, will be attending
the next meeting of the committee to give Members the opportunity to examine
areas within his Portfolio.

This includes:
e Crime Reduction and Community Safety
e Public Protection
e CCTV and RIPA

Page 12



e Safeguarding
e Environme
[...]
atre
15,083 15,1496

12,115

JOSE S
s o foi o ok o foia o
B Quarters — Target (Quarters)
Appendix 1

Page 19




LI074 Average time to process new Housing Benefit claims (in calendar days)

Service Area

Revenues and Welfare
Support

Status

<

Current Value

Current Target

Trend compared
to last period

Trend compared
to year ago

13 days

13 days

d

@*

Latest Note

LIO74 Average time to process new Housing Benefit claims (in calendar days)

15 days 1
14.5 days 1
14 days -

13.5 days 1

13 days 13 days

14.3 days

14.7 days

13 days A
Performance against
12,5 days |
target
12 days
11.5 days
11 days -
P&G\@ ,EF‘\@ rﬁﬁﬂh ,E;@\& @\& r&@‘& ,&@'& r&fﬂ?
a &% o ar ar fat & ar
B Quarkers — Target (Quarters)
Appendix 1

Page 20




LI085 Average number of DNA members (12 month rolling period)

Service Area Leisure Status Q
Current Value Current Target VLG comp_ared UL Rl pEIEE
to last period to year ago
4157 4200 4 4

Latest Note

Performance against
target

LIOBS Average number of DNA members (12 month rolling period)
4401

4400 -

4300 1

4200 1

4100 1

4000 1

3900 -

3800 1

4172

4170

B Quarters — Target (Quarters)

A dix 1
Page 21 preneE




LI075 Average time to process Housing Benefit change in circumstances (in calendar days)

Service Area Revenues and Welfare Status 0
Support
Current Value Current Target L comp_ared Ui Geripere
to last period to year ago
4.7 days 4 days Q 5
Due to the additional work of data matching, which is a National
fraud initiative, the target has been missed with average time to
Latest Note process a change being 4.7 days against a target of 4 days. This is
the first time this target has not been met since Quarter 1 2017/18. It
is expected that the indicator will be back on track by the end of
quarter 2.
LIO75S Average time to process Housing Benefit change in circumstances (in calendar
days)
5 days 7 s
4.8 days - 4.7 days
4.5 days 1
4,3 days -
4 days - 4 days 4 days 4 days
3.8 days 1 - R 3.7 days |
- 3.5 days | | ] 3.3 days |
Performa
[...]
tions will be pursued where there is sufficient
evidence to do so but this performance figure is largely dependent
on what cases become available to take forward

Performance against
target

LI131 Mumber of fly tipping and duty of care cases submitted to the Council's Legal Team
(cumulative figure)

12 1
11
11 1 —

—
=]

Lo O S 5 B S 1 I = s L Y = ]
-
B
||.|'I

o o h: o o o
o o o . . . . W
v A LA CA L G L S L
B Quarters — Target (Quarters)
Appendix 2

Page 34




Appendix 2
Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Gedling %

Borough Council

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Subject: Council Plan 2019/20: Overview of Quarter 1
Date: 30 September 2019

Author: Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the position against
Improvement Actions and Performance indicators in the 2019/2020 Gedling
Plan.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the
Gedling Plan can be accessed through the following link on the Council's
website:-

https://lwww.gedling.qgov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance
/howweredoing/

Members are recommended to view this document which reviews actions,
indicators and outcomes for Quarter 1. They contain explanations of
variances from expected performance together with trend arrows for all the
performance indicators within the Gedling Plan (note that an upward arrow
indicates improved performance, irrespective of whether improvement is
represented by a higher or lower value) and progress bars for all Gedling Plan
actions showing progress made against project milestones.

2.2. The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red,
amber and green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance
indicators must be in line with their expected performance at this stage of the
year, whilst actions must be on target against the “completed” or “in

Page 37


https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/

progress” milestones determined within the performance management
system, Pentenna.

3. PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

3.1 Overall Performance

Overall performance at quarter 1 against the 2019/20 Gedling Plan actions and
indicators shows the following:

2019/20 Quarter 1 Performance
Indicators

2

22
m Missed Target Slightly below target
= On target m Data only

Page 38



3.1

3.2

3.3

2019/20 Quarter 1 Actions

95

B Target Date Missed ' In progress m Completed

Actions

At this stage the 95 Gedling Plan actions are either in progress or assigned to an
Officer. It must be noted that the data in this report refers to the first quarter of the
financial year only and it is expected that actions identified for the year will be met.

Indicators

Overall indicator performance at the end of quarter 1 shows that out of a total of
32 indicators, 22 were on or above target, O were slightly below target and 8
indicators missed their target. Two indicator is for tracking purposes only. All data
was available at the time of drafting this report.

Examples of particularly positive performance during quarter 1 include:

e LI027f Number of attendances - Bonington Theatre — High levels of
performance are being maintained with 13,198 against a target of 11,150

e LI052 Percentage of calls to the contact centre answered (or call back
made) - 12 month rolling total — Currently stands at 95.6% in comparison to
target of 92%

e LI0O57 Percentage of customers seen within 15 minutes — 91.6% of
customers are seen within 15 minutes against target of 85%

Page 39



3.4

e LI321 Number of Keep Me Posted email newsletter subscribers — with
25,000 subscribers against anticipated target of 18,000

e LI0O17 Percentage of Business Rates Collected — 29.75% collected against
target of 27.37%

¢ NI154 Net additional homes provided - At 139 additional homes in quarter
1 represents the highest level of completions since 2014/15 Q2

e NI157a Percentage of Major planning applications processed within 13
weeks — with 100% processed within 13 weeks against a target of 90%

e LI363 Number of school-age work experience placements hosted in
Gedling Borough Council in partnership with YouNG (and Economic
Development) — Already had 8 placements against an annual target of 6

e LI276 Percentage of food premises scoring 4 or 5 in the national food
hygiene rating scheme — With 94% of food premises scoring 4 or more in
contrast to the 90% target

e LI379 Average number of Swim School Members (12 month rolling period)
— Average number is 2,686 against target of 2,500

e L1027 Number of visits to leisure centres — With 280,918 visits compared to
target of 255,950

The following performance indicators missed their target at the end of quarter 1
and are worthy of note. However from a Senior Leadership Team perspective
there are no specific performance concerns to raise.

L1107 Number of litter and dog fouling Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) served and
LI131 Number of fly tipping and duty of care cases submitted to the Council's
Legal Team (cumulative figure) - The focus in the first half of the year is to
address ASB resulting in fewer Litter Fixed Penalty Notices and fly tipping
prosecutions. This focus is demand and priority led. The service, as well as
focusing on ASB primarily in the Arnold area has also been short of two members
of staff as well as having some long term sickness issues. However staffing levels
have been addressed with the appointment of two new members of staff. There
has also been a significant reduction in cigarette litter, and therefore a reduction in
FPNs issued, due to the widespread use of vaping. Fly tipping prosecutions will
be pursued where there is sufficient evidence to do so but this performance figure
is largely dependent on what cases become available to take forward.

LIO75 Average time to process Housing Benefit change in circumstances (in
calendar days) — Due to the additional work of data matching, which is a National

Page 40



fraud initiative, the target has been missed with average time to process a change
being 4.7 days against a target of 4 days. This is the first time this target has not
been met since Quarter 1 2017/18. It is expected that the indicator will be back on
track by the end of quarter 2.

L1086 Average length of time spent in temporary accommodation (in weeks) - Due
to the size of some of our households in temporary accommodation it remains a
challenge to acquire suitable permanent accommodation leading to sustained
periods in this type of accommodation. Work with private landlords is ongoing to
source additional properties and reduce the reliance on social housing.

L1118 Number of long term empty homes in the Borough returned to use as a
result of Gedling Borough Council intervention — Whilst the target was exceeded
last year, the number of empty homes returned to use dipped in quarter 1. The
officer is dealing currently with 118 properties that are empty and could potentially
come back into use. The focus is to address those properties that are causing the
most problems to communities which are naturally the more difficult ones to
conclude and as a result, a smaller number of cases came to fruition in quarter 1.

NI155 Number of affordable homes delivered (gross) - Whilst the figure for the
1st quarter is 0, the 8 shared ownership properties at Chase Farm will shortly be
marketed by Snugg living, part of the Jigsaw Homes group and a scheme part
funded by MCHLG will see the YMCA purchase 8 homes in the borough within the
current calendar year. In addition, the team are currently working with registered
providers and have the additional benefit of the Council’s commuted sums to bring
forward additional affordab
[...]
bases on core aquatic skills to
inspire children to keep healthy and learn a key life skill, featuring content inspired
by the magic of Disney storytelling. Sessions are suitable for children/families
aged 3 to 11yrs.

Storage Area Network Upgrade — IT have completed a major infrastructural
upgrade to the Council’s Storage Area Network with no visible impact to staff or
customers.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

Consider, ask questions and identify any actions or indicators that require
additional information; and

Note the progress against Actions and Performance Indicators in the
2019/2020 Gedling Plan.

Page 43


http://www.gedlingheritage.co.uk/

APPENDICIES

Appendix 1 — Examples of Outcomes achieved during Quarter 1 2019/20.

Page 44



Gedlin

Borough Council

Examples of Achievements and
Activities

During

Quarter 1 2019/20

Page 45



Strong and Dynamic Communities

PROMOTE AND ENCOURAGE PRIDE, GOOD CITIZENSHIP AND
PARTICIPATION

Linby Neighbourhood Plan - Following the independent examination of the Linby
Neighbourhood Plan and the receipt of the Examiner’'s Report, the Linby
Neighbourhood Plan was approved by referendum on 2" May 2019. 92% of those
who voted voted in favour of Gedling Borough Council using the Neighbourhood
Plan to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area and there was
a 39% turnout. As such the Linby Neighbourhood Plan now forms part of the
Development Plan for Gedling Borough and will be used to decide planning
applications within the parish of Linby.

Consultation on Statement of Community Involvement - This document sets out
the Borough Council’s approach towards community consultation on planning
applications and emerging planning policy documents. The Statement of Community
Involvement is currently being updated and a draft document was consulted on until
28" June 2019. Following careful consideration of the comments received, the final
document will be adopted later i
[...]
he end of 2020. It has not been possible to obtain three
quotations for the maintenance contract as there are no other suppliers of
such a contract. The development, support and maintenance of the product
can only be delivered through the product supplier.

Please note that the above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at short
notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on  15 July 2019.
	4 Housing Needs and Homelessness
	5 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Housing Health and Well Being
	Public ProtectionAppx 2

	6 Council Plan 2019/20: Overview of Quarter 1
	Outcomes Q1 Appx1

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/2019
	AnnualReportAppendix1

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Appendix 2 WorkProg
	Forward PlanAppx3

	9 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 30 September 2019 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Sandra Barnes, Councillor Simon Murray 
and Councillor Sam Smith 

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, P Whitworth and H Lee 

 
54    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Barnes, S 
Smith and Murray. 
 

55    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON  15 JULY 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

56    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

57    HOUSING NEEDS AND HOMELESSNESS  
 
Paul Whitworth, Housing and Welfare Support Manager attended the 

committee to inform members about a range of issues relating 

homelessness and the availability of temporary accommodation.   

 

He provided a comprehensive overview of the issue. There were 577 

homeless applications in 2018/19 and so far 2019/20 there have been 

289.  Currently there are 159 ongoing cases.  121 households were 

placed in temporary accommodation in 2018/19 and 76 have required 

temporary accommodation this year.  Presently there are 37 households 

in temporary accommodation.  



 

 

The housing needs section works to prevent families becoming 

homeless using a variety of mechanisms. This can include mediation 

with landlords or family members, sourcing privately rented 

accommodation, advising where there are rent or mortgage arrears and 

assisting with Homesearch applications. 

 

Priority homeless will be given access to temporary accommodation, 

some of which may be outside the borough. Currently the range of 

temporary accommodation available includes the authority's own 2 

bedroom apartments, property leased from housing associations, Hound 

Lodge hostel in West Bridgford and as a last resort bed and breakfast 

accommodation, this is mainly in hotels.  

 

There are a number of difficulties when trying to secure permanent 

accommodation.  Complex cases which can include people with criminal 

convictions, mental health issues, a history of rent arrears, large families 

and those needing properties that are adapted to meet their physical 

needs are difficult to place. High rent, affordability of rent if on benefits 

and the requirement for large deposits is also an issue. 

 

During discussion the following points were highlighted: 

 

 Gedling Homes is the largest social landlord in Gedling but there 

is a range of other smaller providers registered as social 

landlords.  Nottingham City Council does have some rented 

accommodation in the borough but this is solely for use by their 

residents. 

 The necessity to establish a local connection when applying for 

social housing. 

 Work is undertaken with the Landlords Forum to encourage 

landlords to provide suitable accommodation. 

 Different mechanisms are used to encourage potential cases to 

seek help early include advertising on buses.  The use of social 

media is being considered. 

 

RESOLVED to: 

 

Thank Paul Whitworth for the very interesting and informative 

presentation. 

 
58    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  

 



 

The Committee welcomed Councillor Wheeler to discuss matters 
relating to his Health and Wellbeing Portfolio.  Mike Hill, Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Finance also attended the meeting. 
 
Councillor Wheeler outlined the areas of responsibility in his portfolio 
and gave a presentation and answered questions received in advance of 
the meeting. 
 
It was explained that the decrease in attendance at leisure centres was 
due to the closure of Calverton and Arnold leisure centres for remedial 
building work. The opening of a new private sector gym on a major bus 
route has had a knock on effect on Redhill attendance.   
 
The fall in DNA membership was discussed.  Both Calverton and Carlton 
Forum have over achieved DNA income during Quarter 1.  Arnold 
Leisure Centre was slightly below and Redhill was below target.  To 
counteract this there has been investment in Redhill and the new facility 
is currently being promoted.  There are currently 4251 live DNA 
members compared to 4,246 in Quarter 5 last financial year.  The use of 
a meeting for users to gather comments/complaints and compliments 
rather than a comments book was suggested. 
 
It was explained that the target for processing of Housing Benefit claims 
may have slipped because more claims are made during Quarter 1.  
This was probably due to people receiving a new annual Council Tax 
demand and claiming a reduction.  High levels of staff sickness will have 
had an effect.  New claims are declining due to the transition to 
Universal Credit but there has also been an increase in changes of 
circumstance. 
 
Access to temporary accommodation had been examined earlier in the 
committee.  
The lack of social housing and how Gedling Borough does not have its 
own housing stock, except for small amount of temporary 
accommodation, and relies on Gedling Homes housing stock and a 
number of registered social housing landlords to provide accommodation 
was discussed. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Thank Councillor Wheeler for his presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 

59    COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 1  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 



 

meeting, summarising performance at the end of Quarter 1 of the 
financial year.  
 
How performance information is made available for Members and the 
time table for the publication of the data was described  It was explained 
that this report refers to the first quarter of the financial year and some 
indicators will show little progress however it was expected that all the 
actions identified for the year would be met. 
 
There were a number of indicators above or below target .The number of 
additional homes provided at 135, the highest level of completions since 
2014/14 Quarter 2, and the number of school-age work experiences 
placements already above the annual target of 6 were highlighted as 
examples of particularly positive performance. The average time to 
process Housing Benefit change in circumstances was below target but 
it expected that the indicator will be back on track by the end of Quarter 
2. 
 
Attention was drawn to the Appendix which highlights achievements that 
have made a difference to people’s lives. 
 
It was explained how the information in this report could be used by the 
committee particularly when preparing questions for Portfolio Holders 
and developing the work programme. 
 
The interpretation of the data and particularly how trends are identified 
was questioned and it was agreed that some clarification would be 
available at the next committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To note the progress against actions and performance indicators 
in the 2018/2019 Gedling Plan as at the end of Quarter 1. 

 

 To ask for clarification regarding how trends are interpreted. 
 
 
 

60    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2018/2019  
 
Members considered the Scrutiny Annual Report which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting. 
 
Members discussed the report and requested an update on the Gedling 
Homes pilot ‘right to buy ‘scheme, one of the items included in the 
summary of scrutiny at committee section. 
 
It was then agreed that the report should be submitted to Council. 
 



 

RESOLVED to: 
 

 Refer the report to Council. 
 

61    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
CABINET RESPONSE TO HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING REVIEW 
 
Members were informed that the report was not yet finalised and would 
not be available at the committee.  It was agreed that the Chair of the 
committee would follow this up. 
 
INFORMATION REQUESTED AT THE JULY COMMITTEE 
 
Members received a range of information requested at the July 
committee.  
Additional information relating to the Carlton Contact Centre opening 
times was requested. 
 
 
INFORMATION UPDATE FROM PREVIOUS ITEMS AT COMMITTEE 
 
The progress of the Arnold shop/pub watch digital radio scheme was 
noted. 
 
 
SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS 
 
Members were updated on the progress of the working groups. 
 
SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE 
 
Members were advised that Councillor D Ellis, Portfolio Holder for Public 
Protection would be attending the next committee meeting. There was a 
brief discussion regarding what information members would like 
including when he attends.  It was agreed that issues around knife crime 
and how neighbourhood wardens work with the police should be 
included. 
 
The inclusion of the Forward Plan and its use when developing the work 
programme for the committee was explained. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 The Chair would contact the Portfolio Holder for the Environment 
regarding the Household Recycling Review response. 
 

 To note the information from the July Committee and request 
additional information regarding the Carlton Contact Point 

 



 

  To note the information relating the digital shop radio scheme. 
 

 To note the information regarding the working groups. 
 

 Request information relating to knife crime and how the Police 
work with neighbourhood wardens when Councillor Ellis attends 
the committee. 

 
62    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.  
 
Members considered a report, which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting, which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required by the constitution. 
 

63    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


